City of Beaufort Department of Planning & Development Services
DESIGN REVIEW BOARD (DRB) APPLICATION FORM

*Important: Building Permit Applications must include a copy of the stamped plans*

Fees — Office Use Only

[J Board review $200 per meeting
[ Staff review $ 50
O Special Meeting $500

*Post Facto applications shall be twice the normal fee

Please TYPE or PRINT legibly
Date of Submittal: 10.21.16 Design Review Board Meeting Date: 11.10.16
Project Name: NEW HOTEL: TRUE BY HILTON
Project Address: TO BE DETERMINED

Property Zoning:
Tax Map/Parcel No. R120 026 000 0160 0000 (PART OF)

Project Developer: OKATIE HOTEL INVESTMENTS

Address:

Phone/Fax/Email:

Project Consultant: THOMAS MICHAELS - ARCHITECT

Phone/Fax/Email: 843.252.2454 | THOMAS@TMICHAELSARCHITECT.COM

Address: PO BOX 58, PORT ROYAL, SC

Property Owner:

Address:

Owner’s Signature Owner’s Name (Please Print) Date

NOTE: If the developer is not the property owner, the owner must sign the application or provide a letter
stating approval of the plan being submitted. Owner’s signature required prior to final approval.

DESIGN REVIEW BOARD PROJECT REVIEW STAFF PROJECT REVIEW
= CONCEPTUAL REVIEW O CONCEPTUAL

O PRELIMINARY REVIEW O PRELIMINARY

O FINAL REVIEW O FINAL

O Non-Corridor (See Page #6)

Pursuant to Section 6-29-1145 of the South Carolina Code of Laws, is this tract or parcel restricted by any recorded covenant
that is contrary to, conflicts with, or prohibits the activity described in this application? Yes XXX No

To the best of my knowledge, the information on this application and all additional documentation is true, factual and complete.
I hereby agree to abide by all conditions of any approvals granted by the City of Beaufort. | understand that such conditions
shall apply to the subject property only and are a right or obligation transferable by sale.

THOMAS MICAELS (REP) 10.28.16

Developer’s Signature Developer’s Name (Please Print) Date

Revised 10/24/2012 Page 1 of 7




DESIGN REVIEW BOARD (DRB) APPLICATION FORM
v' Project Narrative v/

Project Name: TRU BY HILTON

Provide a Project Narrative. (Please attach additional sheets if needed)

Property Size in Acres:

Proposed Building Use: HOTEL
Building Square Feet: 38,600 SF (APPROX)

Number of Parking Spaces Required: TBD Number of Parking Spaces Provided TBD

Is the project a redevelopment project? YES |t yes, has 25% parking reduction been taken?NO

Are there existing buildings on site? NO Will existing buildings remain or be removed? NO

APPLICATION SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS:

Board Review: 8 hardcopies of all documents + a digital copy must be filed by 12:00 noon on the deadline date.
Staff Review: 3 hardcopies of all documents are required to be submitted.

CONTACT INFORMATION:

Attention: Julie A. Bachety, Administrative Assistant |

City of Beaufort Department of Planning & Development Services
1911 Boundary Street

Beaufort, South Carolina 29902

Phone: (843) 525-7011 / Fax: (843) 986-5606

E-Mail: jbachety@cityofbeaufort.org

Website: www.cityofbeaufort.org

Revised 10/24/2012 Page 2 of 7
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by HILTON"

NORTH AMERICAN PROTOTYPE
VERSION 1.1

HILTON WORLDWIDE

AUGUST 2016 ¢ @



PLOTTED: 7/28/2016 - 2:11 PM

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18
A 4 A 4 A 4 A 4 A 4 A 4 A 4 A 4 A 4 A 4 A 4 A 4 A 4
P
N VERSION: 1.1
EACH OWNER IS TO VERIFY WITH THE LOCAL CODE
ENFORCEMENT AGENCY FOR ACCESSIBILITY OR
BARRIER-FREE REQUIREMENTS. THE OWNER OF
THE PROJECT CONTROLS THE ULTIMATE DESIGN
AND CONSTRUCTION AND IS URGED TO SEEK
APPROPRIATE COUNSEL TO ENSURE SUCH
COMPLIANCE.
NOTE OF CAUTION: USE OF THESE PLANS AND/OR
SPECIFICATIONS SHALL IN NO WAY GIVE RISE TO
ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF HILTON
8 l| WORLDWIDE FOR ANY DEFECT OR DEFICIENGY OF
SAID PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS. ANY
PERSON USING THESE PLANS AND/OR
SPECIFICATIONS MUST VERIFY THROUGH HIS OWN
MEANS, ARCHITECT, ENGINEERS AND OTHER
PROFESSIONALS, THEIR COMPLIANCE WITH ANY
LAW AND ADEQUACY FOR THE INTENDED
- PURPOSE, AS HILTON HOTELS CORPORATION
Vertical Room Chart SPECIAL PROTOTYPE NOTE: BUILDING AREA STATISTICS INDEX OF DRAWINGS
. THAT REGARD. THE QUALITY OF WORKMANSHIP,
Col. Bay Col. Bay Col. Bay Col. Bay Col. Bay Col. Bay Col. Bay Col. Bay Col. Bay Col. Bay Col. Bay Col. Bay Col. Bay Col. Bay Col. Bay Col. Bay Col. Bay Drawing N Drawing Descrint Issue AND THE ADEQUACY AND SUITABILITY OF THE
x01 x03 x05 x07 X09 X1 x13 x30 x32 X33 X7 x19 x21 x23 x25 x27 x29 THESE PROTOTYPE DRAWINGS ARE TO BE USED TO CONVEY THE DESIGN INTENT OF THE TRU BY HILTON PRODUCT. THEY ARE NOT TO BE USED FOR GUESTROOMS rawing No. - Drawing Description Prototype  Date PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, AND DESIGN DATA FOR A
50 02 04 <06 <08 <0 A2 <4 5 A6 8 20 o7 94 76 28 51 PERMITTING, BIDDING NOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES. THEY ARE INTENDED TO BE USED BY AN ARCHITECT OF RECORD AND THE DESIGN TEAM TO KING 51 031 11781 P M| ParTICULAR PROJECT IS THE SOLE
KNG KNG DN DN KNG KNG KNG PEH PBH PEH DaN ADQN DON DON DaN KNG KNG COMPLETE A BUILT PROJECT WITHIN A SPECIFIC LOCAL MUNICIPALITY. THE DRAWINGS REFLECT A GENERAL APPROACH TO A CODE COMPLIANT DOUBLE QUEEN 40 280 11200 RESPONSIBILITY OF THE OWNER.
FL.4 - G G St BUILDING PER THE IBC AND OTHER COMPANION CODES, INCLUDING ACCESSIBLE AND BARRIER FREE DESIGN. AN ENDEAVOR HAS BEEN MADE TO
Stair KNG KNG KNG KNG KNG KNG KNG KNG DQN DQN AK DQN DQON DON KN tair ACCESSIBLE KING 4 369 1476
FL 3 KNG KNG DQN DQN KNG KNG KNG PBH PBH PBH DQN ADQN DQN DQN DQN KNG KNG COORDINATE THE ARCHITECTURE WITH STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING DESIGNS THAT WILL NEED FURTHER ACCESSIBLE DOUBLE QUEEN 3 399 1197 A COVER SHEET 11 THIS DRAWING, PRINTED OR OTHERWISE, IS THE
3 s KNG KNG KNG KNG KNG KNG KNG KNG DaN DaN ARG DaN DaN DaN KNG Stair DEVELOPMENT BASED ON SPECIFIC LOCAL AND SITE CONSTRAINTS. A000  GENERAL INFORMATION 11 COPYRIGHTED PROPERTY OF HILTON WORLDWIDE.
FL 2 KNG KNG DON DQN KNG KNG KNG PBH PBH PBH DQN ADQN DON DON DON KNG KNG . SUBTOTAL GUEST ROOM 98 25654 7001  OVERALL AREA DEVELOPMENT PLAN 11 THE DRAWINGS MAY NOT BE USED, REPRODUCED
© | Stair KNG KNG KNG KNG KNG KNG KNG KNG DQN DQN AKG DON DQN DQN KNG Stair THIS PR%L%T(\;;’S 6\55%“"1?;\ ) NOTE: OR COPIED WITHOUT THE PERMISSION OF HILTON
DQON DQON DON KNG KNG - -1 &A- GUESTROOM SUPPORT WORLDWIDE.
FLA = PBH DaN AKG DaN DaN DaN KNG S -CONSTRUCTION TYPE: VA GUEST ROOM CORRIDOR - GROUND LEVEL ] 423 423 A1.01  ACCESSIBILITY FLOOR PLANS 11
-A FULLY SPRINKLERED SUPPRESSION SYSTEM ALL INTERIOR AREAS ARE IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE FRANCHISEE
KNG = KING AKG = ACCESSIBLE KING A COMPLETE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM GUEST ROOM CORRIDOR - UPPER LEVELS 3 1006 3018| |  CALCULATED TO FACE OF 0T OVERALL FLOGR PLANS - AND THEIR CONSULTANTS T0 COORDINATE ALL
DQN =DOUBLE QUEEN ADQN =ACCESSIBLE DOUBLE QUEEN STAIR #1 4 164 656 INTERIOR FINISH (DRYWALL). : . ADDENDA ITEMS ISSUED BY HILTON WORLDWIDE
PBH  =PUBLIC & BACK OF HOUSE STAIR #2 4 164 656 A2.02  ROOFPLAN 1.1
THE INTERPRETATION OF THESE CODES, AS DENOTED WITHIN THE PROTOTYPE, CANNOT BE GUARANTEED TO CONFORM TO ALL LOCAL INTO THEIR RECORD SET OF CONSTRUCTION
JURISDICTIONS. SUBSEQUENT DESIGN TEAMS SHALL VERIFY WITH APPLICABLE ENFORCEABLE LOCAL CODES AND ZONING ENFORCEMENT AGENCIES ELEVATORS 4 129 516 A2.03  OVERALL FLOOR FINISH PLANS 1.1 M || DocumENTs. ADDENDA ARE AVAILABLE JUST
AND MAKE PROPER MODIFICATIONS AS REQUIRED FOR CONFORMATION. THE OWNER OF THE PROJECT CONTROLS THE ULTIMATE DESIGN, ELEVATOR LOBBY - UPPER LEVELS 3 211 633 A2.04  OVERALL POWER PLANS 1.1 BELOW THE PROTOTYPE DRAWINGS ON THE
G U E ST RO 0 M c 0 U NT B RE AKD OWN RO 0 M s IZE S COMPLIANCE WITH BRAND STANDARDS AND CONSTRUCTION AND IS URGED TO SEEK APPROPRIATE COUNCIL TO ENSURE SUCH COMPLIANCE. SUBTOTAL GUEST ROOM SUPPORT 5902 WWW._HILTONWORLDWIDE.COM WEBSITE.
A3.01  OVERALL CEILING PLANS 1.1
FF& E/ COLOR & MATERIALS: HILTON WORLDWIDE DOES NOT MAKE ANY
GROUNDFLR 2NDFLOOR _ 3RDFLOOR  4THFLOOR  TOTAL KNG 11'X 21" REFER TO THE TRU BY HILTON ARGHITECTURAL FINISH AND FIXTURE SPECIFICATIONS FOR MATERIAL FINISHES, PLUMBING FIXTURES, TOILET PUBLIC SPACE REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY AS TO. NOR
, VESTIBULE 1 110 110 A4.01  GUESTROOM ENLARGED PLANS AND ELEVATIONS: KING 1.1 ’
KING: 3 16 16 16 51 ACCESSORIES AND GENERAL LIGHTING. AVAILABLE ONLINE AT www.hiltonworldwide.com/development : : : SHALL IT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY OMISSIONS
DOUBLE QUEEN:  11'X 255" REFER TO THE TRU BY HILTON PROCUREMENT GUIDE FOR A LIST OF RECOMMENDED PROCUREMENT AGENTS. THESE AGENTS ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR LOBBY 1 2857 2857 A4.02  GUESTROOM ENLARGED PLANS AND ELEVATIONS: DOUBLE QUEEN 1.1 ON THE PART OF THE FRANCHISEE OR THEIR
DOUBLE QUEEN: 7 11 1 1 40 SOURCING ALL APPROVED FURNISHINGS, DECORATIVE LIGHTING AND ACCESSORIES ETC. CIRCULATION GR';%?\IERLO&“QSL f 2?2 ;;g A403  GUESTROOM ENLARGED PLANS AND ELEVATIONS: ACCESSIBLE KING 11 CONSULTANTS. OMISSIONS BY THE FRANCHISEE
ACCESSIBLE KING: ~ 14'6" X 25'-5" - A4.04  GUESTROOM ENLARGED PLANS: ACCESSIBLE KING 1.1 OR THEIR CONSULTANTS DOES NOT CONSTITUTE
ACCESSIBLE KING. 1 1 1 1 4 STANDARDS MANUAL: ELEVATORY LOBBY - GROUND LEVEL ! 195 195 A405  GUESTROOM ENLARGED PLANS AND ELEVATIONS: ACCESSIBLE DOUBLE QUEEN 1.1 A WAIVER AND DOES NOT RELEASE THE
ACCESSIBLE DOUBLE QUEEN:  14'6" X 27'-6" REFER TO TRU BY HILTON STANDARDS MANUAL FOR PLAN REVIEW AND REQUIRED APPROVALS, LIFE SAFETY REQUIREMENTS, ACCESSIBILITY WATER AND ICE 1 75 75 _ FRANCHISEE FROM ANY RESPONSIBILITY TO
ACCESSIBLE DOUBLE QUEEN: -- 1 1 1 3 REQUIREMENTS, ENERGY CONSERVATION RECOMMENDATIONS, SIGNAGE REQUIREMENTS, BUILDING REQUIREMENTS, AND SITE REQUIREMENTS. FITNESS CENTER 1 447 447 A4.06  GUESTROOM ENLARGED PLANS: ACCESSIBLE DOUBLE QUEEN 11 CONFORM TO THE CRITERIA DEFINED IN THE
WHILE SPECIFIC REFERENCES TO THESE STANDARDS OCCUR THROUGHOUT THE DRAWING SET, THESE REFERENCES ARE NOT ALL INCLUSIVE. REFER SUBTOTAL PUBLIC SPACE 2076 A4.07  GUESTROOM ENLARGED PLANS: CONNECTING DOOR GUESTROOMS AND BLOCKING DIAGRAM 11 81 || BRAND'S PROTOTYPE REQUIREMENTS,
TO STANDARDS' TABLE OF CONTENTS FOR FULL SCOPE OF MANUAL. ANY DISCREPANCIES FOUND BETWEEN THE DRAWING SET AND THE STANDARDS BACK OF HOUSE ASSOCIATED ADDENDA AND/OR DESIGN AND
MANUAL SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE BRAND TEAM FOR CLARIFICATION. A 411 BATHROOM ENLARGED PLANS AND ELEVATIONS 1.1 CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS.
A412  ACCESSIBLE BATHROOM ENLARGED PLANS AND ELEVATIONS 1.1
FIXTURES & EQUIPMENT: OPEN OFFICE 1 81 81
11 29 29 29 98 REFER TO THE TRU BY HILTON STANDARDS MANUAL AND TRU BY HILTON PROCUREMENT GUIDE. GENERAL MANAGER'S OFFICE 1 99 99
PANTRY 1 265 265 A451  ENLARGED GROUND FLOOR CONSTRUCTION PLAN 1.1
MECHANICAL ZONE A 1 90 90 A452  ENLARGED GROUND FLOOR FINISH PLAN 1.1
ACCESSIBLE RM. MATRIX ARCHITECTURAL GENERAL PROJECT NOTES: OVEE BREAK FOOM 1 2 2 e eI ENLANGED GROUND FLOOH FURN SIS -
. . EMPLOYEE BREAK ROOM 1 326 326 A454  ENLARGED GROUND FLOOR FURNISHINGS PLAN 1.1
ELEVATOR EQUIPMENT 1 61 61
REQD PROVIDED REQD PROVIDED 1. THESE DRAWINGS ARE PREPARED FOR THE PURPOSES OF DESIGN INTENT ONLY. THESE DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE USED FOR CONSTRUCTION LAUNDRY 1 473 473 A455  ENLARGED GROUND FLOOR CEILING PLAN 11
ROOM TYPE COUNT | COUNT | REMARKS ROOM TYPE COUNT | COUNT | REMARKS Eﬂlél?ﬂ(o)%ESS, AS ACTUAL CONDITIONS MAY VARY FROM THOSE SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS DUE TO CONSTRUCTION TECHNIQUES AND LINEN STORAGE 1 79 79 6T ITERIOR ELEVATIONS. GROUND FLOGR - H
- ELECTRICAL 1 134 134 : : :
(%\\, ACCESSIBLE KING 4 | CF.RM#120 C.F. KING 4 | RM#127, 208, 328, 429 2. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS ARE THE ONLY ACCEPTABLE MEANS OF LOCATION. MAIN MECHANICAL 1 057 057 A462  INTERIOR ELEVATIONS: GROUND FLOOR 1.1 ISSUED INFORMATION
ACCESSIBLE DOUBLE QUEEN 3 C.F. DOUBLE QUEEN 5 | RM#123, 205, 218, 307, 423 3. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FINISH FACE OF WALL BOARD AND/OR INDICATED MATERIAL U.N.O. MECHANICAL - UPPER LEVELS 3 62 186 A463  INTERIOR ELEVATIONS: GROUND FLOOR AND TYPICAL FLOORS 1.1 ISSUED:
9 4. PROVIDE WALL BOARD TRIM AT ALL EXPOSED EDGES AND CORNERS OF GYPSUM WALLBOARD CONSTRUCTION. J-BEAD OR OTHER i :
LINEN STORAGE - UPPER LEVELS 3 271 813 A st 2016
C.F. ACCESSIBLE KING 1| RM#120 NON-DRYWALL COMPOUND TRIM PIEGES PROHIBITED (U.N.0.) SUBTOTAL BACK OF HOUSE 2939 A470  INTERIOR CEILING DETAILS 1.1 ugu
5. ITIS THE INTENTION OF THE KEY NOTES LOCATED ON THE VARIOUS SHEET(S) WITHIN THIS DRAWING SET TO IDENTIFY CONSTRUCTION TOTALS : : REVISIONS:
ELEMENTS, NOT NECESSARILY DESCRIBE ENTIRE ASSEMBLIES OR PROCESSES. THE INSTALLATION OF SAID ELEMENT SHOULD INCLUDE ALL A4.71  INTERIOR DETAILS AND MILLWORK: COMMAND CENTER 1.1
*MINIMUM (1) OF EACH TOTAL 9 10 | (1) ADDED TO MEET 10% RULE ASSOCIATED CONSTRUCTION NECESSARY TO ACHIEVE INSTALLATION AND OPERATION (USE) OF SAID ITEM. FOR EXAMPLE, THE INSTALLATION A4.72  INTERIOR DETAILS AND MILLWORK: COMMAND CENTER - BREAKFAST ISLAND 1.1
ROOM TYPE REQUIRED OF CERAMIC TILE SHALL INCLUDE (BUT BE NOT LIMITED TO) THE SURFACE PREPARATION, MASTIC, GROUT, EDGE STRIPS, SEALING, CLEANING, AREA OF WALLS, SHAFTS, ETC. 4518 A473  INTERIOR DETAILS AND MILLWORK: BREAKFAST/DINING - WATER/ICE 1.1
TOTAL 7 FEATURE ROOM MUST ALSO BE ACCESSIBLE, BUT NO MORE THAN 10% OF ROOMS THAT BOWL, PROVIDE FAUCET, CONNECT TO PLUMBING AS NECESSARY TO ACHIEVE AN AESTHETICALLY PLEASING, ACCESSIBLE (WHERE INDICATED), TOTAL USEABLE SQUARE FOOTAGE 38571 2475  INTERIOR DETAILS AND MILLWORK: EMPLOYEE BREAKROOM 11
COUNT TOWARDS THE REQUIRED C.F. TOTAL ROOM OPERATIONAL LAVATORY UPON COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT. : ' '
6.  ALL ELEVATIONS ARE BASED ON 0.00' REFERENCING A GRADE LEVEL OF 0.00' EXCEPT FOR ELEVATIONS THAT REFERENCE A.F.F (ABOVE G
FINISHED FLOOR) OR OTHER SPECIFIC INDICATOR. A5.01  EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS 1.1
I N D EX TO D R AWI N G SYM B 0 L S 7. DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE FOR REFERENCE AND ARE TO COMMUNICATE CRITICAL AREAS FOR DESIGN INTENT. FINAL DRAWINGS MAY VARY
BASED ON CONSTRUCTION PRACTICES, LOCAL CODE REQUIREMENTS OR SPECIFIC SITE REQUIREMENTS. 7601 BUILDING SECTIONS 11
b e 8. E(E)T\lESRTERNUCCETl[EJII'\\I/II'E\;I\IESTI(H)g [gRD) THESE DIMENSIONS ARE PROVIDED FOR GENERAL REFERENCE ONLY. ACTUAL DIMENSION MAY VARY BASED ON A6.11 WAL SECTIONS 11
Re;er} o ID. NUMBER ELEVATION REFERENCE STRUCTURAL GRID O KEY NOTE ’ A6.12 WALL SECTIONS 11
W MATCH LINE REFER To SHEET (INTERIOR and\or EXTERIOR)
ALIGNMENT SIDE
ROOM NAME A6.21  BUILDING DETAILS 1.1
ROOM IDENTIFICATION
XX n
ID. NUMBER REFERENCE TAG REFER T0 SHEET £ £yATION REFERENCE ROOMID. No. P ROJ E CT Ac c E S S I B I L ITY N OTE S . A6.22  ENTRY CANOPY SECTIONS/DETAILS 11
REFER To SHEET ~ (GENERAL\TYPICAL USE) X X ELEvATION 1D, (INTERIOR ONLY) ALIGN CONSTRUCTION DOGR ID NO-
v &) DOOR IDENTIFICATION THESE PLANS HAVE BEEN DESIGNED IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE 2010 ADA STANDARDS FOR ACCESSIBLE DESIGN. ARCHITECT OF RECORD MUST NOTE A1001  DOOR SCHEDULE 11
— THAT ADDITIONAL ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS MAY ALSO BE REQUIRED BY STATE OR LOCAL CODES. THESE PLANS HAVE NOT BEEN DESIGNED TO 41002 ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE 13
SECTION REFERENGE & — 5500 MATERIAL FINISH IDENTIFICATION INCORPORATE ANY OF THE MORE STRINGENT REQUIREMENTS OF STATE OR LOCAL ACCESSIBILITY CODES OR STANDARDS AND THE PLANS MUST BE ' ' F
) ENLARGED REFERENCE W ELEVATION, WORK POINT COLOR OR TOILET ACCESSORIES MODIFIED TO MEET ANY SUCH CODES OR STANDARDS. THE TERM "ACCESSIBLE" WILL BE USED THROUGHOUT THESE PLANS TO REFER TO THE 2010
67— — ADA STANDARDS FOR ACCESSIBLE DESIGN WHICH ARE MANDATED FOR PLACES OF PUBLIC ACCOMMODATION BY TITLE Il REGULATIONS OF THE ADA A12.01  ENGINEERING INTENT: GROUND FLOOR: STRUCTURAL DIAGRAM 11
(S[ESTT)\?LNS)REFERENCE(S) CEILING HEIGHT / FINISH, AT 28 CFR PART 36, SUBPART D; AND MUST FOLLOW THE 2004 ADAAG AT 36 CFT PART 1191, APPENDICES B AND D. THE OWNER AND ARCHITECT OF A12.02  ENGINEERING INTENT: OVERALL FLOOR PLANS: FRAMING DIAGRAM 11
67 REVISION CLOUD & DELTA 16750 SPOT ELEVATION (D) ggchﬁﬁgfgé;“ggggﬁﬁﬁ RECORD ULTIMATELY ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR ADA COMPLIANCE AND MUST ENSURE THAT THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS MEET OR EXCEED THE A12.03  ENGINEERING INTENT: OVERALL FLOOR PLANS: MECHANICAL DIAGRAM 11
ADA AND ANY STATE OR LOCAL ACCESSIBILITY CODES THAT ARE MORE STRINGENT. OWNER MUST ALSO ENSURE THAT THE FACILITY IS |_ _I._t . _t _t | | b | k
CONSTRUCTED AND MAINTAINED IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE ADA STANDARDS. ercintentuona y an 70 LANDSCAPE SITE FLAN -
AB B RE\" ATl 0 N S AN D D E Fl N |T| 0 N s THESE PLANS IDENTIFY ACCESSIBLE MINIMUM, MAXIMUM AND DIMENSIONAL RANGES. ARCHITECTS ARE STRONGLY ENCOURAGED TO SPECIFY L1.11  LANDSCAPE SCHEDULE 1.1
DIMENSIONS THAT ARE BELOW THE MAXIMUM, ABOVE THE MINIMUM OR IN THE MIDDLE OF RANGES TO ACCOUNT FOR DEVIATIONS THAT MAY OCCUR
Abbreviations definitions within () are content specific, or optional, depending on the note. NECESSARY: WORK NEEDED TO COMPLETE THE WORK. TO: "MAKE IT OPERATIONAL". DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PROCESS. 11
For example: REQUIRED:  WORK NEEDED TO BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH BUILDING CODE, GOVERNING CODE, OR
Content: . Referto Arch. would be read: "Refer to Architectural" T JURISDICTION HAVING AUTHORITY. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REGARDING THE ADA REQUIREMENTS IS PROVIDED IN THE HILTON ACCESSIBILITY DESIGN MANUAL ( HADG). REFERENCES E
Contact Arch. would be read: "Contact Architect" PROVIDE: RESPONSIBLE FOR PURCHASE, DELIVERY, RECEIVING, INSPECTION, STORAGE, TO THE DIFFERENT CHAPTERS OF THE HADG ARE INCLUDED WHERE APPROPRIATE.
Optional: Dwg.=Drawing and Dwgs.=Drawings PREPARATION, AND INSTALLATION OF ITEM(S).
FURNISH: RESPONSIBLE FOR PURCHASE AND DELIVERY OF ITEM(S)
INSTALL: RESPONSIBLE FOR RECEIVING, INSPECTION, STORAGE, PREPARATION AND INSTALLATION
OF ITEM(S).
& And D, DN. DWN. Down GL. or GLAZ. Glass/Glazing MIN. Minimum RM. Room
LorZ Angle DBL. Double GRAN. Granular MISC. Miscellaneous R.0. Rough Qpening
@ At DEPT. Department G.S.M. Galvanized Sheet Metal M.0. Masonry Opening I N D EX 0 F 0 PTI 0 NAL D RAWI N G s
SM or S.M. Square Meters DETL. or DTL. Detail G.V. Gas Valve MR. or M.R. Moisture Resistant SorS. South
# Pound(s) or Number DIA. or Diameter GYP. Gypsum MTD. Mounted SCHED or SCHEDL.  Schedule ; : it
+/-or + Plus Minus DF. Drinking Fountain GYP. BD. Gypsum Board MTG. Mounting SECT. Section Drawing No.  Drawing Description Prototype Date
DIV. Division MTL. Metal SHT. Sheet .
AB. Anchor Bolt DR. or DRN. Drain H High MULL. Mullion SIM. Similar OPTIONAL D
AC Air Conditioning DS.orD.S. Downspout HADG Hilton Accessibility Design Guide SM. or S.M. Surface Mounted
ACOUST. Acoustical DWG(S). Drawing(s) HC. or H.C. Handicapped NorN. North SPEC. Specification PROJECT INFORMATION
ADJ. Adjacent H.B. Hose Bib NA. or N.A. Not Applicable SQ. Square 00.01 ENLARGED OPTIONAL PATIO 1.1
AFF or A.F.F. Above Finish Floor EorE. East HDWD. Hardwood NEC'Y Necessary SSORS.S Stainless Steel P
AFG or A.F.G Above Finish Grade EA. Each HDWR. Hardware N.I.C. Not in Contract ST. Street I
ALUMN. or ALUM. Aluminum EJ or EJ. or E.J. Expansion Joint HGT. OR HT. Height No. Number STD. Standard 00.02 OVERALL AREA DEVELOPMENT PLAN: OPTIONAL POOL AND PATIO 1.1 rOtOtvpe
ANGL. Angle EL. or ELE. Elevation HM. OR H.M. Hollow Metal NOM. Nominal STL. Steel 00.03 ENLARGED OPTIONAL POOL AND PATIO PLANS 1.1
APPROX. Appr_oximate ELEC. or ELECT Electrical HORIZ. H.OI'iZOI'lTIa| NON COMB. Non Combustible STOR. Storage 00.04 ENLARGED OPTIONAL POOL AND PATIO ELEVATIONS 1.1 Pac kag e
ARCH. Architect(ural) ELEV. Elevator H.P. High Point N.T.S. Not to Scale STRUCT Structural
ASPH. Asphalt EMER. or EMERG.  Emergency HTG. Heating SUSP. Suspended
ATTN. or ATTEN.  Attention ENCL. Enclosure HR. or Hr. Hour 0A. Overall SYM. Symmetrical 00.05  OVERALL AREA DEVELOPMENT PLAN: OPTIONAL PORTE COCHERE 1.1 -
ENG. Engineer HVAC or H.V.A.C. Heating, Ventilation and A/C 0.C. On Center . North Amerlca
BYoox Bottom of EP or E.P. Electrical Panel HW. Hot water 0.D. Overflow Drain or Outside Dia TV Topof 0 0.06 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS: OPTIONAL PORTE COCHERE 1.1
BD. Board EQ. Equal OFF Office TorT. Tread 06.22 ENTRY CANOPY AND OPTIONAL PORTE COCHERE SECTIONS/ DETAILS 1.1
BIT. Bituminous EQUIP. Equipment 1.D. Inside Diameter 0.H. Overhead or Opposite Hand TEL. Telephone c
BLDG. Building EWC or E.W.C. Electrical Water Cooler IN. Inch(es) OPNG Opening TEMP. Temporary or Tempered
BLK. Block EW. Each Way INCL. Include OPP. Opposite 788 Top and Bottom 0456  ENLARGED OPTIONAL INDOOR POOL CONSTRUCTION AND FLOOR FINISH/ ELECTRIC PLANS 1.1
BLKG. Blocking EXIST. Existing INFO. Information 0.T.0. Out to Cut T&G Tongue and Groove
oL o b oaneion NSUL nsuator THRU Through 0457  ENLARGED OPTIONAL INDOOR POOL CEILING AND FURNISHINGS PLANS 1.1
BOT. Bottom EXT. Exterior INT. Interior PART Particle, Partial or Partition TSorTs Tube Steel 0458  ENLARGED OPTIONAL INDOOR POOL INTERIOR ELEVATIONS AND DETAILS 1.1
BRG. Bearing INV. Invert PL Plate TVORTV Television . .
BRK. Brick FA. Fire Alarm P.LAMor P.L. Plastic Laminate TYP. Typical : 1
BRKMTL. Break Meta B Face Brick JC or 4.C. Janior's Closet PLAS. Plaster L eft intentional |y blank Left intentional ly blank 0010  OVERALL AREA DEVELOPMENT PLAN: OPTIONAL 5-STORY 127-GUESTROOMS 11
B.UR. Built Up Roofing FD. or F.D. Floor Drain JAN. Janitor(ial) PLBG. Plumbing U.N.O. Unless Noted Otherwise 05.01 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS: OPTIONAL 5-STORY 127-GUESTROOMS 11 SHEET INFORMATION
FDN. Foundation JT. or JNT. Joint PLWD. or PLYWD. Plywood UR. or URNL. Urinal
C or CH. Channel F.E. Fire Extinguisher PNL. Panel
CAB. Cabinet FE.C. Fire Extinguisher Cabinet KIT. Kitchen PORC. Porcelain VAR. Varies/ Variable 00.11 OVERALL AREA DEVELOPMENT PLAN: OPTIONAL 4-STORY 82-GUESTROOMS 1.1 G I
CBorC.B. Cement Board FIN. Finish K.0. Knock out PR. Pair VCTor V.C.T. Vinyl Composition Tile ,
C\CorC.C Center to Center FL. or FLR. Floor P.S.F. Pounds per Square Foot VB or VB. or V.B. Vertical Bracing 02.01 OVERALL FLOOR PLANS: OPTIONAL 4-STORY 82-GUESTROOMS 11 enera
CCTVor C.C.T.V. Closed Circuit Television FLUOR. Fluorescent LAM. Laminate P.T. Pressure Treated VERT. Vertical 05.02 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS: OPTIONAL 4-STORY 82-GUESTROOMS 1.1 B Information
Cer. Ceramic FRM. Frame LAV. Lavatory POST TEN. Post Tensioned VIF. or V.L.F. Verify in Field
CForC.F. Communication Features FR. Fire Resistant LB. or LBS. Pound(s) PTN. or PARTN. Partition
CLorC.L. or Centerline FR.C. Fiber reinforced concrete LT. MTL. Light Gauge Metal Framing W or W. West 00.12 OVERALL AREA DEVELOPMENT PLAN: OPTIONAL 3-STORY 84-GUESTROOMS 1.1
CLG. or CLNG. Ceiling FRT. Fire Retardant Treated LA Low Point R Riser w/ With 02.02 OVERALL FLOOR PLANS: OPTIONAL 3-STORY 84-GUESTROOMS 1.1
CMU or C.M.U. Concrete Masonry Unit FR.P. Fiber Reinforced Plastic LT. Light RA. Return Air W/0 Without
00, Closed Opening ) Foot (feet) LT WT. Light Weight RAD. Radius Wo. Water Closet 05.03  EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS: OPTIONAL 3-STORY 84-GUESTROOMS 1.1
COL. Column FTG. Footing L.LH. orLLH Long Leg Horizontal RD. or R.D. Roof Drain WD. Wood
COMB. Combination or Combine FUT. or FUTR. Future L.L.V.or LLV Long Leg Vertical RD Reference Dimension W.F. Wide Flange
COMP. or COMPT. Compact(ed) FV.orF.V. Field Verify REC. Recessed WIN Window
CONC. Concrete MAS. Masonry REC'V or REC'VD Receive or Received W.P. Waterproof
CONST. Construction Ga. Gauge MAX. Maximum REF. or RE. Refer or Referenced W.M. Wire Mesh
CONT. Continuous GALV. Galvanized MED. Medium RM. Refrigerator WWF or W.W.F. Welded Wire Fabric
CORR. Corridor G.B. Gypsum Board MDO or M.D.0. Medium Density Overlay REG. Regular or Register WWM or W.W.M. Welded Wire Mesh
C.W. Cold Water GEN. General MECH. Mechanical REINF. Reinforce(d) WSCT. Wainscot
CJorC.J. Control Joint GFRC Glass Fiber Reinforced Concrete | MFR. or MANUF. Manufacturer REQ'D Required WT. Weight
CLR. Clear GFRG Glass Fiber Reinforced Gypsum M.H. Man Hole RES. Resilient W.V. Water Valve A
Ao | 0 0
A A A A A A A A A A A A
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KEY NOTES:
@ REFER TO ENLARGED GUESTROOM PLANS FOR INFORMATION
OVERALL BUILDING DIMENSIONS BASED ON WOOD FRAME
@ CONSTRUCTION - OVERALL DIMENSION WILL VARY BASED ON FINAL P
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION
@ EGRESS STAIR IN CONCRETE MASONRY STAIR ENCLOSURE
@ ALTERNATING TREAD STAIR FROM FOURTH FLOOR STAIR LANDING TO
ROOF
@ LINE OF ROOF/ CANOPY
. FIRE SEPARATION DOORS (IF REQUIRED) TO BE ON AUTOMATIC
GUESTROOM INFORMATION: @ CLOSURES ACTIVATED BY FIRE ALARM SYSTEM - VERIFY NORTH AMERICAN
REQUIREMENTS WITH LOGAL JURISDICTIONS
ROOM TYPE: REFER TO SHEET: @ POTENTIAL LOCATION FOR MECHANICAL/ELECTRICAL/PLUMBING CHASE PROTOTYPE
gl(l)\lL?BLE QUEEN ﬁjg; CANOPY ROOF DRAIN BELOW N VERSION: 1.1
ACCESSIBLE KING A4.03 + A4.04 ELEVATOR LOBBY DOORS REQUIRED IF BUILDING IS 4 STORIES OR
ACCESSIBLE DOUBLE QUEEN A4.05 + A4.06 @ MORE IN HEIGHT - INSTALL SO DOORS ARE ON AUTOMATIC CLOSURES EACH OWNER IS TO VERIFY WITH THE LOCAL CODE
ACTIVATED BY FIRE ALARM SYSTEM - VERIFY REQUIREMENTS WITH ENFORCEMENT AGENCY FOR ACCESSIBILITY OR
LOCAL JURISDICTIONS BARRIER-FREE REQUIREMENTS. THE OWNER OF
| 0026+ BTAC UNIT THE PROJECT CONTROLS THE ULTIMATE DESIGN
AND CONSTRUCTION AND IS URGED TO SEEK
m @ @ PROVIDE ADEQUATE STORAGE SOLUTIONS FOR LINEN STORAGE, LINEN APPROPRIATE COUNSEL TO ENSURE SUCH
16A ACCESSIBLE m m CART STORAGE AND HOUSEKEEPING APPLIANCE STORAGE PER TRU BY COMPLIANCE
| UL 205 W 74.05 /] DOUBLE QUEEN RM. 423 16A \ DOUBLE QUEEN [/ 16A \ KING HILTON BRAND STANDARDS :
| @ ' | | — GUEST | | o\ M0y | | THIS ELEVATOR CAR SHALL PROVIDE EMERGENGY ACCESS TO ALL NOTE OF CAUTION: USE OF THESE PLANS AND/OR
GUEST GUEST ROOM GUEST GUEST GUEST @ FLOORS AND BE LARGE ENOUGH TO ACCOMMODATE AN AMBULANCE SPECIFICATIONS SHALL IN NO WAY GIVE RISE TO
ROOM ROOM 19 ROOM ROOM ROOM
x05 SELOW X7 —_ e et | [x23 ] X25 STRETCHER ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF HILTON
— — — — — — — — —+ — — = — = ——— —F — — L — — N 429 — @ LINEN CHUTE - FIRE SEPARATE PER LOCAL JURISDICTIONS - REFER TO WORLDWIDE FOR ANY DEFECT OR DEFICIENCY OF
@ — ' TRU BY HILTON BRAND STANDARDS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION SAID PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS. ANY
| I ‘ ! I oren o macs g o ruroror [ SPECRCATONS ST VERFY THROUGH S o
x01 [x03 ] [x09 ] I [x11] I x13 | | A I It U | MEANS, ARCHITECT, ENGINEERS AND OTHER
@ _ S - — e | S | | — ————— — _ Al ] il _ = | _ ) et e PROFESSIONALS, THEIR COMPLIANGE WITH ANY
i | | LAW AND ADEQUACY FOR THE INTENDED
. : . : U @ I PURPOSE, AS HILTON HOTELS CORPORATION
A i D N, B : MAKES NO REPRESENTATION WHATSOEVER IN
m | . il THAT REGARD. THE QUALITY OF WORKMANSHIP,
. ¢ 10E ) 5 i @ : | : ; 1, AND THE ADEQUACY AND SUITABILITY OF THE
‘- L 1 1l8. ) | =~ -p 5 1S 1 1/Em! [ERE PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, AND DESIGN DATA FOR A
% 7 N I = N STORAGE ’ I 0 M || PARTICULAR PROJECT IS THE SOLE
/6E ) C 1 p— — p RESPONSIBILITY OF THE OWNER.
W I ELEVATOR i I\ - ﬂm ’ i THIS DRAWING, PRINTED OR OTHERWISE, IS THE
< : . M IF 1 UF LOBBY ) i I — COPYRIGHTED PROPERTY OF HILTON WORLDWIDE.
e = 1] |f I Ik Ik THE DRAWINGS MAY NOT BE USED, REPRODUCED
I x32 | ‘ OR COPIED WITHOUT THE PERMISSION OF HILTON
j 1 1 j I Ry j f / WORLDWIDE.
]/ﬂ M M AL | IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE FRANCHISEE
, [ x32 ; Q Q ;
@ B ,Qf G | _\ AOE ,Q, | | 77@47@4 | Pl SEGE iy AND THEIR CONSULTANTS TO COORDINATE ALL
T 30 1 1 l A [' > ADDENDA ITEMS ISSUED BY HILTON WORLDWIDE
16J/16L CORRIDOR INTO THEIR RECORD SET OF CONSTRUCTION
I i wvrm ) \ 63 / o /160 M4 || DOCUMENTS. ADDENDA ARE AVAILABLE JUST
x50 . A4.63 NN ——— BELOW THE PROTOTYPE DRAWINGS ON THE
@7 _ =T —— p—— —_——————— —————————— _— e ———— WWW.HILTONWORLDWIDE.COM WEBSITE.
F D 66ICDS F D 66 D3 D 66 A ; D @L@ A 3 D @L@Idﬁ
| | | | HILTON WORLDWIDE DOES NOT MAKE ANY
STAIR #1 REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY AS T0, NOR
) . || || ]! ]! » | SHALL IT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY OMISSIONS
,’ h N __~ N __~ I . I . I ON THE PART OF THE FRANCHISEE OR THEIR
- ;’0< ’0‘ ’ﬂ< ’E‘ | e ’ﬂ‘ | @ ’ﬂ‘ ;’0 CONSULTANTS. OMISSIONS BY THE FRANCHISEE
= OR THEIR CONSULTANTS DOES NOT CONSTITUTE
| | A WAIVER AND DOES NOT RELEASE THE
i I I i | I FRANCHISEE FROM ANY RESPONSIBILITY TO
|| | CONFORM TO THE CRITERIA DEFINED IN THE
VAN __@_ 1 . 1 (. J BRAND'S PROTOTYPE REQUIREMENTS,
= ' I ASSOCIATED ADDENDA AND/OR DESIGN AND
u | | i ' CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS.
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KEY NOTES:
@ ROOF OF CANOPY BELOW
@ MEMBRANE ROOF, SLOPE STRUCTURE TO DRAIN TOWARDS ROOF
DRAINS/GUTTERS P
@ TAPERED INSULATION CRICKET
@ ROOF LEADER AND OVERFLOW DRAIN TO THROUGH-WALL
SCUPPER
@ ROOF HATCH, SIZE PER LOCAL BUILDING CODES, ACCESSED VIA
AN ALTERNATING TREAD STAIR
-4
(o) | Foormaner NORTH AMERICAN
@ GRAVEL STOP EDGE
MAKE UP AIR UNIT ON ROOF CURB PROTOTYPE
@ ELEVATOR OVER RUN/ PENTHOUSE N VERSION: 1.1
LAUNDRY CHUTE VENT
EACH OWNER IS TO VERIFY WITH THE LOCAL CODE
@ ALUMINUM GUTTER AND DOWNSPOUT ENFORCEMENT AGENCY FOR ACCESSIBILITY OR
BARRIER-FREE REQUIREMENTS. THE OWNER OF
MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT SCREEN TO BE TALL ENOUGH TO FULLY
@ HIDE EQUIPMENT--PROVIDE CLEARANCE AND ACCESS AS THE PROJECT CONTROLS THE ULTIMATE DESIGN
- REQUIRED BY EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURER AND/OR LOCAL CODE AND CONSTRUCTION AND IS URGED TO SEEK
PROVISIONS APPROPRIATE COUNSEL TO ENSURE SUCH
@ SPLASHBLOCK COMPLIANCE.
WALKWAY/ PROTECTION PAD IN CONTRASTING COLOR TO ROOF NOTE OF CAUTION: USE OF THESE PLANS AND/OR
SPECIFICATIONS SHALL IN NO WAY GIVE RISE TO
@ EXHAUST FAN HOOD ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF HILTON

M WORLDWIDE FOR ANY DEFECT OR DEFICIENCY OF
SAID PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS. ANY
PERSON USING THESE PLANS AND/OR
SPECIFICATIONS MUST VERIFY THROUGH HIS OWN
MEANS, ARCHITECT, ENGINEERS AND OTHER
PROFESSIONALS, THEIR COMPLIANCE WITH ANY
-4 LAW AND ADEQUACY FOR THE INTENDED
PURPOSE, AS HILTON HOTELS CORPORATION
MAKES NO REPRESENTATION WHATSOEVER IN
THAT REGARD. THE QUALITY OF WORKMANSHIP,
AND THE ADEQUACY AND SUITABILITY OF THE
PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, AND DESIGN DATA FOR A
L PARTICULAR PROJECT IS THE SOLE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE OWNER.

THIS DRAWING, PRINTED OR OTHERWISE, IS THE
COPYRIGHTED PROPERTY OF HILTON WORLDWIDE.
THE DRAWINGS MAY NOT BE USED, REPRODUCED
OR COPIED WITHOUT THE PERMISSION OF HILTON
—4 WORLDWIDE.

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE FRANCHISEE
AND THEIR CONSULTANTS TO COORDINATE ALL
ADDENDA ITEMS ISSUED BY HILTON WORLDWIDE
INTO THEIR RECORD SET OF CONSTRUCTION

K DOCUMENTS. ADDENDA ARE AVAILABLE JUST
BELOW THE PROTOTYPE DRAWINGS ON THE
WWW.HILTONWORLDWIDE.COM WEBSITE.

HILTON WORLDWIDE DOES NOT MAKE ANY
REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY AS TO, NOR
SHALL IT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY OMISSIONS
RE ON THE PART OF THE FRANCHISEE OR THEIR
CONSULTANTS. OMISSIONS BY THE FRANCHISEE
OR THEIR CONSULTANTS DOES NOT CONSTITUTE
A WAIVER AND DOES NOT RELEASE THE
FRANCHISEE FROM ANY RESPONSIBILITY TO
CONFORM TO THE CRITERIA DEFINED IN THE

J BRAND'S PROTOTYPE REQUIREMENTS,
ASSOCIATED ADDENDA AND/OR DESIGN AND
CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS.
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GUESTROOM INFORMATION: KEY NOTES:

@ REFER TO ENLARGED GUESTROOM PLANS FOR INFORMATION

ROOM TYPE: REFER TO SHEET:
KING A4.01 @ CENTER CARPET TILE (FULL TILES) ON GUESTROOMS ENTRY DOOR(S)

DOUBLE QUEEN A4.02 AS SHOWN P
ACCESSIBLE KING A4.03 + A4.04
ACCESSIBLE DOUBLE QUEEN A4.05 + A4.06

NORTH AMERICAN

PROTOTYPE
N VERSION: 1.1

EACH OWNER IS TO VERIFY WITH THE LOCAL CODE
ENFORCEMENT AGENCY FOR ACCESSIBILITY OR
BARRIER-FREE REQUIREMENTS. THE OWNER OF
THE PROJECT CONTROLS THE ULTIMATE DESIGN

> - AND CONSTRUCTION AND IS URGED TO SEEK

m ACCESSIBLE APPROPRIATE COUNSEL TO ENSURE SUCH
/Eih DOUBLE QUEEN @ KING COMPLIANCE.

I I A4.06 / DOUBLE QUEEN
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